

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM, NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, and
ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE, for themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant.

Case No. 16-745-PLF

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT AND
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com
jon@guptawessler.com

WILLIAM H. NARWOLD
MOTLEY RICE LLC
One Corporate Center
20 Church Street, 17th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 882-1676
bnarwold@motleyrice.com

MEGHAN S.B. OLIVER
CHARLOTTE E. LOPER
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9000
moliver@motleyrice.com
cloper@motleyrice.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs National Veterans Legal Services Program,
National Consumer Law Center, Alliance for Justice, and the Class*

August 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesiv

Introduction 1

Background.....5

 A. Factual and procedural background.....5

 1. The legal framework for PACER fees5

 2. District court proceedings..... 6

 3. Appellate proceedings8

 B. Mediation and settlement negotiations 9

 C. Overview of the settlement agreement 11

 1. The settlement class 11

 2. The settlement relief 11

 3. The released claims.....12

 4. Notice to settlement class and requests for exclusion.....12

 5. Allocation and payment.....13

 6. Service awards, attorneys’ fees, and costs15

 7. Further settlement-related proceedings 16

Argument16

 I. Because the settlement provides an exceptional recovery for the
class, the Court should approve the settlement..... 16

 A. The class representatives and class counsel have vigorously
represented the class throughout this litigation.....18

 B. The settlement is the product of informed, arm’s-length
negotiations.19

 C. The settlement relief provided to class members is
exceptional—particularly given the costs, risks, and delays
of further litigation.20

D.	The settlement agreement treats class members equitably relative to each other.....	21
E.	The plaintiffs and class counsel support the settlement.	24
II.	The notice and notice programs provided class members with the best notice practicable under the circumstances.....	24
III.	The requested attorneys’ fee award is reasonable.....	25
A.	This Court should use the percentage-of-the-fund approach to assess the reasonableness of class counsel’s fee request.....	25
B.	A fee of 19.1% of the common fund is reasonable.	27
1.	The quality of counsel supports the requested fee.	28
2.	The complexity and duration of the case supports the requested fee.	29
3.	The risk of nonrecovery supports the award.	30
4.	The fee that likely would have been negotiated between private parties in similar cases supports the requested fee.	31
5.	The reaction of class members to date supports the requested fee.	32
6.	The percentage awarded in other cases supports the requested fee.	33
7.	The size of the award supports the requested fee.	34
C.	A lodestar cross-check, although not required, would only confirm the reasonableness of the requested fee.....	35
IV.	The Court should award each of the three class representatives \$10,000 for their contributions to the case.	40
Conclusion	41

Attachments

1. Declaration of Renee Burbank, National Veterans Legal Services Program
2. Declaration of Stuart T. Rossman, National Consumer Law Center
3. Declaration of Rakim Brooks, Alliance for Justice

4. Declaration of Brian Fitzpatrick
5. Declaration of Deepak Gupta, Gupta Wessler LLP
6. Declaration of Meghan Oliver, Motley Rice LLC
7. Declaration of Gio Santiago, KCC Class Action Services
8. Proposed Order

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aerolíneas Argentinas v. United States,
77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 2

Applegate v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 751 (2002) 25

Blackman v. District of Columbia,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 19, 20

Cobell v. Salazar,
679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 23

Cohen v. Chilcott,
522 F.Supp.2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 24

Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
62 F.4th 704 (2d Cir. 2023) 37

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 31

Geneva Rock Products, Inc. v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 581 (2015) 38

Health Republic Insurance Co. v. United States,
58 F.4th 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2023) 25, 26, 27, 28, 35, 36, 37, 39

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 34

Houser v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 576 (2014) 28

In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litigation,
2019 WL 7877812 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2019) 23

In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litigation,
953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.C.C. 2013) 26, 28, 29, 31, 34, 36, 37, 39

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litigation,
378 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 17, 20

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation,
2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020) 38

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation,
 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) 27, 33

In re Federal National Mortgage Association Securities, Derivative, & “ERISA” Litigation,
 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013) 29, 30, 33, 38, 40

In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 26, 27, 36

In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 31, 34

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litigation,
 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 27

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation,
 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 33

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, & Products Liability Litigation,
 746 Fed. App’x 655 (9th Cir. 2018) 38

Kane County v. United States,
 145 Fed. Cl. 15 (2019).....27, 32, 33, 37, 40

Kinard v. E. Capitol Family Rental, L.P.,
 331 F.R.D. 206 (D.D.C. 2019) 20

Little v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
 313 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018) 17

Martin v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.,
 2022 WL 17038908 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2022)..... 38

Mercier v. United States,
 156 Fed. Cl. 580 (2021)27, 28, 33, 40, 41

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 423 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2011).....37, 38

Moore v. United States,
 63 Fed. Cl. 781 (2005) 25, 27, 28, 33

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 24

Nunez v. BAE Systems San Diego Ship Repair Inc.,
 292 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (S.D. Cal. 2017) 26

NVLSP v. United States,
291 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

NVLSP v. United States,
968 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 3, 30

Prince v. Aramark Corp.,
257 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 24

Quimby v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 126 (2012) 27, 32, 33, 34, 40

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
717 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)19

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011) 23

Rogers v. Lumina Solar, Inc.,
2020 WL 3402360 (D.D.C. June 19, 2020)..... 17

Ross v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
267 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 17

Sabo v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 619 (2011)..... 32

Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....30

Steele v. United States,
2015 WL 4121607 (D.D.C. June 30, 2015)..... 28

Swedish Hospital Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 25, 27

Trombley v. National City Bank,
759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011)19

United States v. MTU America Inc.,
105 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2015) 17

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma, Inc.,
60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 26

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) 36

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 17, 20, 24, 25, 40
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Note, 2018 Amendments 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1913 note 5

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak,
Attacking a Pay Wall that Hides Public Court Filings, N.Y. Times, Feb. 4, 2019 3, 8

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
A Fiduciary Judge’s Guide to Awarding Fees in Class Actions, 89 Fordham L. Rev. 1151
(2021) 26

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards, 7 J. Empirical
Legal Studies 811 (2010) 34

Manual for Complex Litigation § 14.121 (4th ed. 2004) 26

Public Records Belong to the Public, N.Y. Times, Feb. 7, 2019 3

S. Rep. 107-174 (2002) 5
